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BOARD OF ELEC'l'ION COMMISSIONERS: Office of tbe Board of Election 

Commissioners for the City of 
St. Louis may be opened_ for 
registration of voters on Sept. 
6, 19541 even though that day 
is a legal holiday. Regis­
trations for an election to be 
held in the City of St. Louis 
on Sept. 30 1 1954, must be 
closed at 5 ofclock on Sept. 

ELECTI0NS:f, 
HOLIDAYS: 
'~OTERS: 

//tfEGIS'i'RATION: 

6, 1954. 
August 18, 1954 

Board. of Election Commissioners 
tor the (:tty of $:t. tJouis 

20t'3 South Twelftm 13-o.Uleva:rd. 
St I! Louis B·, Missovl 

Gentlemen: 

Attent1~n·t aonora.bl~ Miolul.el 1 • Dobet-ty, 
Chairman. 

By letter dated July 14. 19541 you z-equested an 
official opinion as followsc 

n'l'his BO-.rd 1a in reoeipt ot notice from 
the ~itt Registe~ of the Oit.y of Saint 
Louis.. calling .for ·a Speei.al Election, 
8ep tember 30, 1954 • 
"We ee.ll ,.-ot.W attention to Section 
118.240, R.s. Mo. 1949, which provides 
that registration shall close at 5 
otclock P.N:. on the 24th diay preced­
ing the election. We find that the 
84th dar preceding the election is 
Labor Day,. September 6th1 a Legal Holi• 
day. 

"Will you please advise .a$. to whether 
or not tnis o:t".fioe may b$ permitted, 
unde~ th.e,law, to stay open for such 
reg1atre.t1on on September 6th, or as 
to whetne~ or not 1t weuld be pennissible 
to receive registration on Tuesday, 
September 7th?" 

Section 118.240, RSt.fo 19491 :tleads as follo't<nU 

· "ltegistration shall be conducted a.t the 
office of the board throughout the en• 
tire year, except as herein provided, 



Soard o:f :ll&ction Ocm;miss1oners 
for th& ca t7 of St • touis ~ . 

upon the usual .business days Ud at 
the' regule.X' office hours at14 at ad-.. 

·ditional.· hours tn•· the· d!iu.1r .. t1on or 
the board~ . ·The board l'ile.J' aleo prl)• 
vld$ tor · tit\4 glV$ noticnf ot othex­
plaoes .ot ~es-.stration•. as' in. 1tn · 
Jt~,dgment. tb.e·.~es~ $11tteres,ta _ot the 
$tttvl,ee r~.t9-~~-~;, 'Which.• placea shall 
'be. ·op~n te>~: .,•st•t~atton. •t auOh 
t#;n!e-s. ,$.s ·:-• .• bo:a,4 nucy- · d~reot~.· . R•gta~ ··.· 
t~at1on to:r ·ant election .. shall be closit~ · 
a:& fiv•Lo~o:t.t>ek ·P~ri~ .. o:n· tk& twenty• · ·· · 
totWth ~.,·~~•.4e~t~. ~·~:•+•d~tol1,,_: 
$$<#ept m.®.lf)a.pta;.: .~l; .• .qt1o-n~i ... Wlien 1t 
shall be. closed at titre b.tc1oek p.m • 

• on tll.e ro~tr..,ti,ftll.. day p~lr>i- to April 
election• ~d :no V'oter Sht:tll there- . 

. e.fteJr be · Bg.ts.tere.S. p;rio,~ to Bait\ 
~le.Q.t1on1 ex()ept by ord.e:r of the eir­
eui t ·oourt .. on.· a.pp~al 11$ pr~vtded 1n 
section . J..:~$~410. No votex-~ is ·duly 
reg1stere4.:·$n eompl.1Mo~ wttb the pP<h•· 
visfot). or .this cha.pte~ shall be re-. 
qu1red to :r&gistex-,age.in so·:l.ong as 
he continues · to retdde at the address 
tr6m WhiCh ht:t is registered!· unless 
h15- regtst-t>at1o:n be eanoele41 as pro• 
vided tor in this ehaptel:'.• 

Turning to your first-. que-stion • as. to whethe~ your 
office may .. be ope;ned. for the transaction o.f ottioial 
business on Septemp•r 6, 1954-, it ·!s found that sa14 
day is a legal h.oliday under Section 10.010, RSMo 1949. 

11The follo-wing· da.ys 1 nam.el7t The first 
d~y·or Janua!L71 the twent1:•second day· 
ot Febru.aey, the th1r.t1eth dq ot ·I4ay, 
the :fourth day ot July;, the t.J.rst Monda'f 
in September~; the· eleventh day or 

;November, . any general prim~ elec-tion 
~¥ , .. e.Il"'- ·g~ne~aJ. state $l~Q't1on day, 
a.ny- tb.anltag1vin.g day appointed by the 
P;vEJsident of. the Unit·ed States or by 
the governor or this state, and the 
twenty .. fii'tb. of December 1 are hereby 
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Board of Election Commissioners 
tor the O!,ty ot st. Louist 

d$e.l~~.d and established public hol1• 
daY*'J and wP.en any o:r such. hol1da:ys 
falls upon Sunday. the Monday next . 
:tollowitlf shall be considet-EHi such 
holiday+ 

However• the law as to whet~er buf!Jiness :m.ar be 
transacted on holida.,-s is stated by the Supreme Oourt 
of M1ssour1.1n B\dlock'Vs •.. Peoples Bank of Holcomb, 
173 s.w. (ad) 753, l~o. 760, to bes 

"* * * The tact that· a day is tnade a 
bol1d~y b7 .. !J~atube. · ~es not ·mean: b~1:• 
no.ss oanno.~ 'be t.ransa~ted. on that dayt 
ex~•pt insot~ as that. sta.t.ute. ·or ·some 
otl:le.r impo~~s ~v.ch restr1ot1on. Cart• · 
~lglit · v. ·L:to~;rty Tel. Oc;>.i ao5 1\io. '126 • 
131(1); ~Ol S .• ti. 982, 98.';Hl.):; 12 L.R.A,~ 
N.s.,. 11251 .12 Ann. Gas. 2491 · Stewa:rt 

4$,~)). f!t!!! ~:· o!!!ri, .. 1~~~ .. M~~ :3~;. ~;. 
(.;3') ; In. r~ Green, 86 Mo. App. 21.6 1 223. · 

~,. '. . 

· · .TtUming to the statutes tt is tound that Section 
118•0401 Paragraph 61 makes the following provision: 

n6 • The board shall 111aintain an of . .f!;ce.,. 
wnioh shall al~ays be kept open during 
business hC:nirs of every day,.. Sundays and 
legal holidays (other than election days) 
e.]teepted." 

Howevel'• the above merely states wh~n yoll.r office 
must be open, ratll.e r than limiting the times at whiCh 
it mar b$ open. In the absence of any dther statute 
we conclude ·that your office may be opened tor the .trans­
aetion ot official bu.s1n,ss on Septembel.' 6, l95Q.. 

In answer to your second question as to whether 
it would be pewiss!ble tor the Soard to receive regis• 
trations on TuesdaY., Septe~be~ 71 19$4, it is tou.nd that 
th$ st. Louis .Court of Appeals ha$. in .State ex t-e;t. Hay 
et al. vs. Flynn, 2)5 Ho. A;pp. :J,Oo~, 147 s.w. (2d} 210, 
l.o .• 212, declared that no voter may be registered after 
the closing day mentioned in the statute, saying# 
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Board of Election Co1nmtssioners 
tor· the 01 ty of St., Lou.fs:t 
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"It cannot be ch~nied that the roregolng 
-provisions turnilsh a vef.7 · etf1c1ent Check 
against fl"audulent 1Tot1ntb and to allow 
nam.ea to be entered upon th$ ~egistration 

· l,!.sts subsequ&:tit to the O'los-e ot · regt;s· .. 
t~atloJa.. woUld- be. _to defeat th43 plirp()se 
'tlfhlch the General 4ssembl.y had in viev 
ln framing the law1 .and from a constd:• . 

· t:ll'at-i-on -o£· thft· ·entire statute• its nature·' 
it·s object,· and, the ~9nBtquenc&s that 
wo~d.liesul~ lt .the provbions·o:t Section 
1$. \fere cons tru.ed as d1r.eoto:ry-, a;nd. con• 
s.ldering th~ provisioM ()f Section 1$ · 
!tsEtlt, Wb.l¢ll are :m.e.ndat9X7 1n to:rm;r ·we 
a:tlt ()t · tbe 9Pin1o1l . that ·the G$neral A•• 
sembJ.r intended tlte provts 1on1\ · ot EJaid: 
seot:ton1; · that no vot$.r sho~d be !'egts• · 
tered after the closing of reg1stratton• 
to be m.anda.tol"l• u · · · 

I, . .f, ' ·' t 

Since the twentr.•tou.l?th day' preceding the thil"tteth 
day ot September, 1954t is Septom.be~ 6j 1951u we· c¢nol~de 
that registrations to%' the subJ$ct; ·· eleot1on mwrt end at' 
5 o.•·olo~k p.m.. on September 6; 195.4.• 

CONOLUSION 

It 1s1 th<:>refore, the op1n!on ot,this office tb.at 
the Board ot Election Contlilissioners tor the City <;>t st. 
Louis, may be open$d tor registration ot voters on 
September 6, 1954, even though that day ls a legal holiday. 

It is ·t~rther the opinion of this of'fice that regis• 
trat1ons·ror an election to be held in the City of S.t. 
Louis on _September ,301 1'154, must be eloaed at 5 ofe'~ock. 
p.m. on September 6, 1954. · . 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve• was 
prepared by my As.sista.nt, Mr. Paul McGhee. ·· 

PMcG:irk 

BY: 

Very truly yours• 

JOHN M. DALTON 
Attorney Gene~al 

;~~O"HNU1W~.~I~N~GL~I~S~H~-----

Acting Attorney General 


